its affiliates (“Westbridge”)  

2.  Purpose of entering into the 

agreement 
As a strategic decision, the transaction will help to realize 
the investments of the Company, for the benefit of 
Company and its shareholders. 

3.  Size of the agreement INR 431,49,60,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Thirty-
One Crore Forty-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand only). The 
consideration is subject to the pricing requirements 
specified under Rule 21(2)(b)(iii) of the Foreign 
Exchange Management (Non-Debt Instrument) Rules, 
2019. 

4.  Shareholding, if any, in the entity 
with whom the agreement is 
executed.

[...]

appoint directors, first right to 
share subscription in case of 
issuance of shares, right to restrict 
any change in capital structure 
etc.; 

The Company will divest 35,958 CCPS held by the 
Company in Rapido to Westbridge for a consideration of 
431,49,60,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Thirty-One 
Crore Forty-Nine Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) on the 
terms and conditions specified in the SPA. 

The consummation of the sale is conditional on 
completion of conditions customary for a transaction of 
this nature. The SPA also provides the representations and 
warranties and indemnification obligations of the parties,